

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/27/2018 10:15 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No: 95295-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF SCOTT SHOCK, SALLY OLJAR,
STEVE DAVIES, AND JOHN PALMER**

BRIAN T. HODGES,
WSBA #31976
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
WSBA #48219
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Email: BHodges@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents
Scott Shock, Sally Oljar, Steve
Davies, and John Palmer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER INCOME IS SUBJECT TO THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE IS PROPERLY BROUGHT TO THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH	9
II. INCOME IS PROPERTY.....	16
A. Washington Courts Held That Income Is Property Decades Before <i>Culliton</i>	17
1. <i>Culliton</i> was a continuation of settled law; not a new beginning.....	17
2. Parmenter and the resulting tax revolt solidified Washington’s policy decision to equate income and property.....	19
B. Courts Across the Nation Hold That Income Is Property in a Variety of Contexts	28
III. SEATTLE’S TARGETED INCOME TAX VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	3
<i>Aberdeen Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536 (1930).....	1, 10-11, 22, 29-31
<i>Am. Smelting & Ref. Co. v. Whatcom Cty.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 295, 124 P.2d 963 (1942).....	33
<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	45
<i>Apartment Operators Ass’n of Seattle v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960).....	2-3, 12
<i>Associated Grocers, Inc. v. State</i> , 114 Wn.2d 182, 787 P.2d 22 (1990).....	44
<i>Barnard Motors v. City of Portland</i> , 188 Or. 340, 215 P.2d 667 (1950).....	52
<i>Bayonne Textile Corp. v. Am. Fed’n of Silk Workers</i> , 114 N.J. Eq. 307, 168 A. 799 (1933)	40
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998)	14-15
<i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5, 57 S. Ct. 330, 81 L. Ed. 465 (1937)	35, 38, 42
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	29
<i>Boeing Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 160, 449 P.2d 404 (1969).....	15
<i>Branson v. Indus. Workers of the World</i> , 30 Nev. 270, 95 P. 354 (1908)	40
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 182 Wn. App. 188, 327 P.3d 1303 (2014), <i>aff’d</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015).....	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Rogers Clothing for Men Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 213, 787 P.2d 39 (1990).....	47
<i>City of Tacoma v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 177 Wash. 604, 33 P.2d 899 (1934)	14
<i>Cosro, Inc., v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 754, 733 P.2d 539 (1987).....	45

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	48
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. State</i> , 87 Md. 687, 40 A. 1074 (1898).....	43
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	1, 6, 10-11, 22, 28, 30-31, 34
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	36
<i>Dunbar v. Johnston</i> , 170 S.C. 160, 169 S.E. 846 (1933).....	37
<i>Eguia v. Tompkins</i> , 756 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Eilers Music House v. Ritner</i> , 88 Wash. 218, 154 P. 787 (1916)	15
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189, 40 S. Ct. 189, 64 L. Ed. 521 (1920)	43
<i>Eliasberg Bros. Mercantile Co. v. Grimes</i> , 204 Ala. 492, 86 So. 56 (1920)	37
<i>Forbes v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990)	45
<i>Harbour Village Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999)	2
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993)	46
<i>Hoeper v. Tax Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 284 U.S. 206, 52 S. Ct. 120, 76 L. Ed. 248 (1931)	35
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936).....	1, 10, 32-33, 43
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	10
<i>KMS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wash. App. 489, 146 P.3d 1195 (2006).....	45
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41, 20 S. Ct. 747, 44 L. Ed. 969 (1900)	18
<i>Lindemann v. Lindemann</i> , 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998)	38
<i>Loan Association v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655, 22 L. Ed. 455, 20 Wall. 655 (1874)	20
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	44
<i>Millar v. Taylor</i> , 4 Burr. 2303, 98 Eng. Rep. 201 (1769).....	43
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	46

<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	48
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003)	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 95 N.H. 537, 64 A.2d 320 (1949)	37, 42
<i>Orloff v. Cleland</i> , 708 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Patton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 179 Wash. 566, 38 P.2d 364 (1934).....	40
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	1, 10
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156, 118 S. Ct. 1925, 141 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1998)	29, 35
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	2, 10, 12, 44, 51
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928)	30
<i>Redfield v. Fisher</i> , 135 Or. 180, 292 P. 813 (1930).....	52
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996)	46
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2863, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1984)	34
<i>S. Bus Lines v. Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am.</i> , 205 Miss. 354, 38 So. 2d 765 (1949)	40
<i>Savage v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 68 Wash. 623, 123 P. 1088 (1912)	15
<i>Schneider v. California Department of Corrections</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	9
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 26 Wn. App. 687, 615 P.2d 1297 (1980).....	44
<i>Sims v. Ahrens</i> , 167 Ark. 557, 271 S.W. 720 (1925).....	52
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337, 89 S. Ct. 1820, 23 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1969)	34
<i>State Board of Tax Comm'rs of Indiana v. Jackson</i> , 283 U.S. 527, 51 S. Ct. 540, 75 L. Ed. 1248 (1931)	13
<i>State ex rel. Atwood v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931).....	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936), overruled on other grounds by <i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass'n v. Moos</i> , 92 Wn.2d 939, 603 P.2d 819 (1979)	48

<i>State ex rel. Egbert v. Gifford</i> , 151 Wash. 43, 275 P. 74 (1929)	24
<i>State ex rel. Namer Inv. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 73 Wn.2d 1, 435 P.2d 975 (1968)	13
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)	31
<i>State ex rel. Wolfe v. Parmenter</i> , 50 Wash. 164, 96 P. 1047 (1908)	22-24, 43
<i>State v. Inland Empire Refineries</i> , 3 Wn.2d 651, 101 P.2d 975 (1940)	45
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 74 Wn. App. 715, 876 P.2d 916 (1994)	39
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	39
<i>State v. Lau</i> , 174 Wn. App. 857, 300 P.3d 838 (2013)	39
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 118 Wn.2d 585, 826 P.2d 152 (1992)	31
<i>State v. Somerville</i> , 67 Wash. 638, 122 P. 324 (1912)	38
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996)	46
<i>Stewart Dry Goods Co. v. Lewis</i> , 294 U.S. 550, 55 S. Ct. 525, 79 L. Ed. 1054 (1935)	5, 47, 51-53
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010)	4, 16
<i>Trefry v. Putnam</i> , 227 Mass. 522, 116 N.E. 904 (1917)	42
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Skowron</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 740 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 529 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 647 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014)	13
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	20
<i>Washington Mut. Sav. Bank v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 290 P. 697 (1930)	31
<i>Washington Public Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003)	2
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155, 101 S. Ct. 446, 66 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1980)	35
State Statutes	
RCW 9A.04.110(22)	31
RCW 36.65.030	13

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. 14, § 1	3, 35
Wash. Const. art. I § 12.....	3, 35
Wash. Const. art. I, § 29.....	3, 12
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 28.....	3, 12
Wash. Const. art. VII § 1	1-3, 8, 16, 19
Wash. Const. art. XXIII.....	2

Rules

RAP 2.4.....	7, 34
RAP 10.3.....	37

Other Authorities

Carrato, J. Thomas, & Hemstad, Richard W., <i>Income Taxation in Washington: In a Class by Itself</i> , 1 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 255 (1978)	22-23
Douglass, Frederick, <i>Life and Times of Frederick Douglass Written by Himself</i> (Boston: De Wolfe & Fiske Co., 1892)	32
Farrell, Maureen, <i>The Most and Least Profitable Businesses to Start</i> , Forbes (Jan. 18, 2008) (https://www.forbes.com/2008/01/18/citigroup-sageworks-nyu-ent-fin-cx_mf_0118mostprofitable.html)	39
Harsch, Alfred, <i>The Washington Tax System—How It Grew</i> , 39 Wash. L. Rev. 944 (1965).....	11
Q13 Fox, “A week after controversial head tax passes, Seattle City Council members propose property tax increase.” (May 21, 2018) (http://q13fox.com/2018/05/21/a-week-after-controversial-employee-head-tax-passes-seattle-city-council-members-launching-ordinance-in-hopes-of-raising-property-taxes/).....	15
Spitzer, Hugh D., <i>A Washington State Income Tax—Again?</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 515 (1993)	14

Seattle Municipal Code

SMC § 5.65.020	5, 38
SMC § 5.65.030	5-6
